



PERTH & KINROSS INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

6 NOVEMBER 2015

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF OFFICER

Joint Report by Chief Executive, Perth and Kinross Council and Chief Executive, NHS Tayside

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The report asks the Board to confirm the appointment of the Chief Officer.

1. BACKGROUND

- 1.1 Section 10 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 requires the Board to appoint a Chief Officer.
- 1.2 The Integration Scheme sets out the arrangements in relation to the Chief Officer agreed by the Partners. The Chief Officer appointed by the Integration Joint Board will be employed by either the Council or the NHS Board and will be seconded by the employing party to the Integration Joint Board and will be the principal advisor to, and officer of, the Integration Joint Board.
- 1.3 In preparation for the Integration of Health and Social Care, Robert Packham was appointed as Chief Officer designate following a full and public recruitment process, and an appointment process which included members of the then Pathfinder Board who are now also members of the Board.

2. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

- 2.1 It is recommended that the Board confirms the appointment of Robert Packham as Chief Officer.
- Contact Officer: Name: Sarah Rodger, Legal Manager, Corporate and Democratic Services Ext: 75177 Email: srodger@pkc.gov.uk

Address of Service: Blackfriars Development Centre, North Port, Perth, PH2 5LU

Date: 27 October 2015